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Ministry of Health | Health System Emergency Management Branch / Ministére de la Santé |
Direction de la gestion des situations d’urgence pour le systéme de santé

February 10, 2022 / 10 février 2022

Update :

e Ontario announced a cautious and gradual resumption of surgeries and procedures:

o Directive #2 has been revoked. Please see the attached memo from the CMOH on
the revocation of Directive #2.

o Directive #2.1 has been updated and continues to be in effect. It is available on the
Ministry’s website.

o A Questions and Answers document on the revocation of Directive #2 is attached
and will be available on the ministry’s website shortly.

o A memo and Operational Direction for Optimizing Care: Wave 5 from Ontario
Health is attached.

Mise a jour :

e L’Ontario a annoncé une reprise prudente et graduelle des interventions chirurgicales
et des procédures:
o La Directive n° 2 a été révoquée. Veuillez consulter la note de service du Médecin
hygiéniste en chef ci-jointe contenant des précisions sur la révocation de la

Directive n° 2 (en anglais seulement).
o La Directive n® 2.1 a été mise a jour et affichée sur le site Web du ministére.

o Un document de questions et réponses sur I'annulation de la Directive n° 2 est ci-
joint (en anglais seulement) et sera affiché sur le site Web du ministére sous peu.

o Une note de service et le document Lignes directrices opérationnelles pour
I'optimisation des soins : vague 5 de Santé Ontario sont ci-joints (en anglais
seulement).

Situation:


mailto:EOCOperations.MOH@ontario.ca
https://news.ontario.ca/en/release/1001583/ontario-gradually-resuming-surgeries-and-procedures
https://www.health.gov.on.ca/en/pro/programs/publichealth/coronavirus/docs/directives/directive_2.1_public_hopitals_act.pdf
https://news.ontario.ca/fr/release/1001583/lontario-reprend-graduellement-les-interventions-chirurgicales-et-les-procedures
https://www.health.gov.on.ca/fr/pro/programs/publichealth/coronavirus/docs/directives/directive_2.1_public_hopitals_act.pdf

5000

5,000

4,000

5,000

2,000

1,000

7-day confirmed cases | Cas confirmés en 7 jours

2088

2002

318

5

01




200

150

100

EY

7-day confirmed deaths / Décés confirmés en 7 jours





30.0%
250%
200%
150%
100%

50%

oo%

7.day % posi

ity /% de positivité en7 jours

120%

2%

1%

162%

162%

1%




5000
2500
4000
3500
3000
2500
2000
1500
1000

500

Current confirmed cases hospi

2530

293

ed / Cas confirmés actuellement hospi

253

2155

225

2059

1857




Ontario @




Ontario @

Ministry of Health

COVID-19 Directive #2: Questions &
Answers

February 10, 2022

This document is to accompany the memo revoking CMOH Directive #2 issued

February 12022. This information is current as of February 10, 2022 and may be
updated as the situation on COVID-19 continues to evolve.

It is expected that this guidance will be consistently applied across all regions in
Ontario to help health care partners resume a full complement of services with
Directive #2 being revoked.

In the event of any conflict between this guidance document and any applicable
legislation, such as the Reopening Ontario (A Flexible Response to COVID-19) Act, 2020
or orders or directives issued by the Minister of Health or the Chief Medical Officer of
Health (CMOH), the legislation, order or directive prevails. Please see Ontario's COVID-
19 website for more general information as well as for updates to this document.

Questions & Answers

1) Why has Directive #2 been revoked?

The intent of Directive #2 was to maintain health system capacity and health human
resources to address the needs of critically ill patients and to respond effectively to
COVID-19, while minimizing the risk of harm to patients of deferred care.

The revocation of Directive #2 signals that our health care system has the capacity to
begin cautiously and gradually resuming non-urgent and non-emergent surgeries and
procedures in public hospitals. Ontario Health will be working closely to monitor the
resumption of services and a number of key health system indicators, including
intensity of community transmission, medical/surgical hospital capacity, ICU capacity
and health human resources capacity.

The ministry will continue to carefully monitor impacts on the overall health care
system and our response to COVID-19.

2) Who is affected by the revoking of Directive #2?
The Directive was issued to:

Regulated Health Professionals or persons who operate a Group Practice of
Regulated Health Professionals, referenced in paragraph 1 of the definition of “health
care provider or health care entity” in section 77.7(6) of the Health Protection and
Promotion Act, including Regulated Health Professionals or persons who operate a
Group Practice of Regulated Health Professionals in a hospital within the meaning of
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the Public Hospitals Act, and in other settings such as in a private hospital within the
meaning of the Private Hospitals Act, or in an independent health facility within the meaning of
the Independent Health Facilities Act.

With Directive #2 revoked, hospitals will receive operational direction from Ontario
Health on optimizing care and gradually resuming deferred services.

3) What does it mean for patients when Directive #2 is revoked?

It means that our province is moving in a positive direction and that we are seeing
COVID-19 hospitalizations and ICU admissions steadily decline. This would indicate
our health care system has the capacity to slowly begin resuming previously
deferred non-urgent and non-emergent clinical services.

This also means that patients whose surgeries and procedures were previously
deferred could soon see those surgeries and procedures rescheduled when it is
appropriate to do so and local conditions permit.

4) When will hospitals reschedule deferred surgeries and procedures?

The resumption of non-urgent and non-emergent surgeries and procedures in public
hospitals should be phased and gradual. While hospital capacity pressures are
improving, capacity pressures persist in various regions, which means there needs to
be a cautious approach to resuming surgical and procedural activity and continued
resource-sharing across the system. Non-urgent and non-emergent surgeries and
procedures will be rescheduled when local conditions permit.

We know that not all regions of Ontario will be able to move to Phases 3 and 4 of
Ontario Health's resumption plan at the same time. Ontario Health has identified
indicators to transitioning to different phases to ensure hospitals can manage the
increase in patient traffic, while responding to the local impact of COVID-19 infections.
Ontario Health and Chief Regional Officers will provide direction to each region on the
pace of service resumption and moving through the phases.

5) How does the revoking of Directive #2 affect regulated health professionals in
public hospitals?

Regulated health professionals in public hospitals could begin to see increases in
capacity and patient traffic. Regulated health professionals will continue to be
guided by their regulatory colleges, as well as direction from Ontario Health on the
gradual resumption of surgical and procedural activities in hospitals.

The ministry and Ontario Health will continue to closely monitor the impacts of the
resumption of services will have on the system, as well as on the wellbeing of staff
and human resources capacity.

2|Page





Ontario @

6) When will public hospitals be ready to provide a full complement of services?

Ontario Health will work closely with public hospitals to provide operational guidance
on the gradual return to normal volumes of surgeries and procedures. However, this
will take some time, and must be done cautiously and gradually to ensure there are
no negative impacts on urgent and emergent clinical services, that COVID-19
hospitalization and ICU admissions are managed, and that hospitals continue to be
able to accept transfers to maximize the use of resources across the province.

7) How will hospitals know they are ready to move from Phase 2 to Phase 3

With the revoking of Directive #2 on February 10, 2022, hospitals are expected to
closely follow the operational guidelines provided by Ontario Health on a phased
resumption of deferred clinical services, and on when to progress through Phases 2
through 4. Ontario Health and Chief Regional Officers will work with hospitals to
determine readiness to move to a phase of further increase in surgical and procedural
activity based on local conditions.

Through the operational guidelines, provincial indicators of health care system
readiness must be met and maintained for a period of time before a hospital can
move to the next phase. Moreover, should there be changes in capacity, increase in
COVID-19 hospitalizations and ICU admissions, or unstable health human resource
capacity the progression through phases will pause and be re-assessed.

8) Some hospitals have been transferring patients to other hospitals in accordance
with Directive #2.1 to optimize the availability of hospital care for all Ontarians
who need it. Will that change after Directive #2 is revoked?

No, that will not change. Directive #2.1 remains in effect independently of Directive
#2. On February 10, 2022, Direction #2.1 was updated to reflect the revocation of
Directive #2. Directive #2.1 directs hospitals to use best efforts in accordance with
applicable law to transfer or support the transfer of patients within and between
hospitals to maximize hospital system capacity and to provide care to the greatest
number of patients as possible. Hospital Care Providers are also required to
participate in any system coordination and reporting processes that may be
established by Ontario Health. This collaboration is key to enable all hospitals to return
to previous volumes together, so no one region is left behind.

9) Does Directive #2.1 override applicable patient consent requirements?

No - Directive #2.1 does not override applicable laws relating to consent. All hospitals
are encouraged to establish a policy relating to patient transfers under which a
hospital would explain to patients - upon admission or at the earliest opportunity -

that there could potentially be a need to transfer them to another hospital and seek
the requisite consents. Patient transfers are part of a collaborative effort between
hospital partners to balance pressures and to lend a helping hand to neighboring
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hospitals that require additional capacity to provide quality care.
10)What impact has Directive 2 had on surgical output, wait lists, and wait times?

Timely access to health care is a very important issue for the government of Ontario,
and we recognize that the COVID-19 pandemic has impacted this.

Between December 30, 2021 and January 26, 2022, hospitals completed 32% of the
volumes they had completed between November 25 and December 22, 2021, a drop
of 33,000 surgeries. Cancer and cardiac surgeries were less impacted than other non-
urgent non-emergent surgeries and wait times for cancer surgery remain stable and
in line with pre-pandemic benchmarks.

In the same time frame, there was a 69% reduction in new additions to the wait list, so
while surgeries were ramped down, the wait list did not grow substantially due to
reactive ramp downs in pre-surgical health care.

Diagnostic Imaging output dropped by approximately 15% during Directive 2, with wait
times climbing from ~90 days to a peak of 100 days.

11) How is Ontario addressing these impacts to surgical and procedural wait times?

By revoking Directive #2, hospitals can begin scheduling surgical and procedural
activities that were deferred previously in a gradual, cautious and balanced approach
and in alignment with operational guidance provided by Ontario Health.

In addition, in order to support surgical ramp up and increase surgical, procedural and
diagnostic imaging capacity between pandemic waves within Ontario, on July 28,
2021, the provincial government announced that it is investing up to $324 million in
new funding to enable Ontario’s hospitals and community health sector to perform
more surgeries, magnetic resonance imaging and computed tomography scans, and
procedures.

To help build capacity in Ontario, the government has invested an additional $1.8
billion in the hospital sector in 2021-2022, bringing the total additional investment in
hospitals since the start of the pandemic to over $5.1 billion and creating more than
3,100 additional hospital beds. The ministry continues to work with Ontario Health to
build further capacity - which can be used to address surgical recovery as we move
beyond the pandemic.

Ontario Health and its regional offices are working closely with hospitals to address

patient needs, and timelines will vary from hospital to hospital and be conditional on
local capacity to ensure the health and safety of patients and health care workers.
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12) Why is Directive #2 being revoked now, when, hospitalizations and critical
care admissions with COVID-19 infection are still high?

The ministry recognizes that our health system has been operating at a high level,
with significant pressures over the last few months. Ensuring we have continued
capacity to respond to COVID-19 is still amongst our top priorities.

Over the last few weeks, recent data shows that hospitalizations and ICU admissions
have continued to decline. In collaboration with Ontario Health, the ministry has
carefully reviewed the capacity within the health system and has determined there is
current capacity to begin gradually resuming non-urgent and non-emergent surgeries
and procedures in public hospitals where local conditions permit. Ontario Health has
issued operational guidance to hospitals on a gradual and phased resumption of
services, which all hospitals are expected to follow.

13)What do | do if | have a question about the revoking of the directive?

Questions about the interpretation of this and all other directives can be sent to
EOCOperations. MOH@ontario.ca .

14) Deciding how to provide care: In-person vs virtual

Health care providers should continue in-person visits based on both clinical need and
patient preference. Providers must make decisions that are in their patient's best
interest and work together to find a solution that satisfies the need for patient access,
safety, and quality care. Further information about continuation of in-person visits in
primary care settings can be found in the COVID-19 Guidance: Primary Care Providers

in a Community Setting (gov.on.ca)
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Fax: 416 325-8412 Téléc. : 416 325-8412

February 10, 2022

MEMORANDUM
TO: Hospitals and Health Care Providers
RE: Resuming Non-Urgent and Non-Emergent Care

On February 1, 2022 Directive #2 was revised to signal that our healthcare system was
ready and able to begin resuming certain clinical activities while closely monitoring the
impact it would have on our healthcare workers, our hospital system, and our overall
response against COVID-19.

Today | am revoking Directive #2 to allow the resumption of non-urgent and non-
emergent surgeries and procedures in hospitals. To support a cautious and phased
resumption of these clinical activities, Ontario Health (OH) is providing operational
guidance to the hospital sector in the document Operational Direction for Optimizing
Care: Wave 5. Hospitals are expected to adhere closely to these guidelines to avoid
overwhelming our health system.

While COVID-19 case incidence, hospitalizations and ICU admissions remain high, there
has been a steady decline in these metrics over the last few weeks. There has also been
a recent gradual reduction in pressures on hospital capacity in certain areas of the
province. With hospital capacity continuing to improve, the province is now in a position
to cautiously take the next step to resume non-urgent and non-emergent surgeries and
procedures in hospitals.

Page 1 of 2





Until we see a return to normal hospital capacity, resource sharing throughout the
hospital system remains necessary to maintain equitable access for all Ontarians to
health services. To that end,  am also issuing an updated Directive #2.1 today as there
will be a continued need for hospitals to work together to maximize the use of available
resources across the health system.

These changes are yet another step in the right direction to resume deferred care in a
careful, gradual, and methodical manner while ensuring the stability of our hospital
system.

The Ministry of Health will continue to monitor the effects of lifting Directive #2 on our
hospital systems and will pivot as necessary. We will also continue to keep you
apprised of changes to Ontario’'s COVID-19 situation and appreciate your ongoing
partnership and dedication to this critical work.

Sincerely,

o et

Kieran Michael Moore, MD, CCFP(EM), FCFP, MPH, DTM&H, FRCPC, FCAHS
Chief Medical Officer of Health

o
Dr. Catherine Zahn, Deputy Minister, Ministry of Health

Matthew Anderson, President & CEO, Ontario Health

Alison Blair, Associate Deputy Minister, Pandemic Response and Recovery Division
Melanie Fraser, Associate Deputy Minister, Health Services

Peter Kaftarian, Assistant Deputy Minister, Hospitals and Capital

Susan Picarello, Assistant Deputy Minister, Emergency Health Services Division
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Memo Date:
February 10, 2022
To: Health System Partners
From: Matthew Anderson, President and CEO, Ontario Health
CcC: Mark Walton, Senior Vice President, COVID-19 Pandemic Response

Dr. Chris Simpson, Executive Vice President, Medical

Anna Greenberg, Chief Regional Officer, Toronto and East Regions
Brian Ktytor, Chief Regional Officer, North Region

Susan deRyk, Chief Regional Officer, Central and West Regions

Re: Gradual resumption of non-emergent and non-urgent surgeries and
procedures

Over the past two months, the Omicron variant has led to significant challenges across all sectors of the
health system. With record numbers of COVID-positive patients being hospitalized and positivity rates
climbing, the Chief Medical Officer of Health issued Directive #2, on January 4, 2022, needing to preserve as
much system capacity as possible. On January 14™ this was followed up by Directive # 2.1 aimed at ensuring
hospitals and providers maximize the use of provincial resources and support equitable access to care, by
transferring patients among hospitals, as appropriate.

With the recent steady decline in COVID-19-related hospitalizations and ICU admissions as well as
stabilizing health human resources in many organizations, Dr. Kieran Moore, Chief Medical Officer of
Health, has revoked Directive #2 and signaled that operational guidance from Ontario Health was needed
to enable a gradual and cautious re-start of non-emergent and non-urgent surgeries in public hospitals.
This direction is provided in the attached document (Optimizing Care: Wave 5).

Following the approach that has guided the health system through previous waves, we must continue to
work as a single integrated system to ensure that all communities in the province can appropriately access
care. We know that COVID-19 has had a disproportionate impact on some of our communities and the
responding health care organizations. As such, patient transfers will remain a key tool to mitigate
disparities in ability to ramp up. To support an integrated system-wide approach, Ontario Health will
actively monitor surgical volumes and acceptance of patient transfers to assess compliance with these
directions and ensure equitable access to care for patients is maintained.

While the operational directions attached are focused on our hospital system, we know that all parts of the
health system must be part of this recovery process if we are to ensure access and flow is prioritized for
patients.





Going forward, we will need all partners to continue to work with their regions, either directly or through
their OHTSs, with a view to ensuring our system response to recovery is highly integrated. With this in
mind, in addition to our hospital operational direction, we are requesting that our partners in primary care,
community support services, long-term care and home and community care support this system focus by
undertaking the following:

Primary care and Community Support Services:

e Continue to focus on urgent and emergent care to avoid unnecessary emergency visits

e Continue to optimize capacity to support flow and provide care at home, as appropriate

e Resume or continue preventative care (e.g., cancer screening)

e Undertake early identification and referral of patients who would benefit from covid therapeutics

e Continue to support vaccinations and remote monitoring of covid patients

e Ensure community support service organizations continue to participate and collaborate on
regional response and recovery efforts

Home care and Long-Term Care:

e Continue to actively maintain COVID-19 and non-COVID-19 care in the community

o  Work closely with hospital partners to facilitate flow, ensuring that home and community care is
engaged early in the process

e Continue to partner effectively with hospitals to discharge patients’ home or transfer to a long-
term care facility as appropriate and in a timely manner

e Continue to partner regionally to ensure timely access to appropriate care for patients

While revoking Directive 2 is certainly a positive step towards recovery, we also recognize that parts of the
health care system remain very challenged by the ongoing impact of COVID-19, particularly as it relates to
health human resources. As a result, it is important that we work together to restart the system and that
all sectors continue to engage with regional/sub-regional COVID-19 IMS/response structures and Chief
Regional Officers to ensure our system efforts are coordinated, patient flow is prioritized, and we are able
to achieve positive outcomes for patients.

Once again, thank you to you and your teams for all that you have done over the last two years. Your
dedication and commitment to patient care has been and continues to be a source of pride for all
Ontarians.

Matthew Anderson

2 Ontario
Health





Ontario
Health

Operational Direction for Optimizing Care: Wave 5

Last updated: February 10, 2022

Phased approach to resumption of surgical/procedural care

The resumption of surgical and procedural activity in hospitals will follow a gradual, cautious and balanced
approach informed by a number of system indicators. These indicators include intensity of community
transmission, medical/surgical hospital capacity, ICU capacity and health human resources capacity.

Given positive trending and projections, we are able to move beyond our current Phase 1 of restart (which
involved revising Directive #2 to enable activity in independent health facilities and private hospitals,
diagnostic imaging, cancer screening, pediatric hospitals, and scheduled ambulatory clinics). With the
revoking of Directive #2 on February 10, 2022, hospitals will enter Phase 2 of restart and will follow the
operational direction provided by Ontario Health to progress through Phases 2 through 4.

Specific phases and thresholds for each are outlined below.

Phase 2: Provincial return to 70% of 2019 volumes — initiate gradual resumption
of surgical and procedural activity

Provincial thresholds:

* < 15% test positivity and in decline for one week

* Number of outbreaks in decline for one week

* <2500 COVID-positive hospitalizations and stable or in decline for one week

* One week stable or declining medical/surgical occupancy

* <550 patients with COVID-related critical iliness (CRCI) in ICUs and stable or declining for one week

* One week stable or declining total ICU census

» Stable health human resource capacity, with more staff retuning to work than needing to be off
sick or isolating.

Direction:

1. All hospitals may resume surgical and procedural activity up to 70% of 2019 volumes, with
consideration for the following:

a. Where possible, surgical and procedural activity that is not expected to have an inpatient
footprint (e.g., same day procedures) should be considered first.
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b. Increases in activity must not result in unsafe/unstable staffing in other areas of the
hospital (e.g., medical/surgical wards, critical care).

c. Prioritization of resumed activity must take into consideration equitable access for hardest
hit communities and vulnerable populations.

d. Some regions/sub-regions/hospitals may resume surgical and procedural activity up to 90%
of 2019 volumes dependent on the following:

i. Aplanis confirmed to ensure capacity is preserved for patient transfers.
ii. Increases in activity does not result in unsafe/unstable staffing.

iii. Approval to proceed has been directed by the respective Chief Regional Officer.

2. Hospitals must remain ready to accept all transfers within 24 to 48 hours as directed by incident
management system (IMS) or regional leadership tables/structures, with consideration for the
following:

a. Sub-regional, regional, inter-regional and intra-regional transfer decisions will aim to
mitigate disparity in ability to ramp up, considering the differential capacity to achieve 70%
activity that exists between organizations.

3. All hospitals must put in place a patient transfer policy which includes a requirement to seek
patient consent to transfer upon admission to hospital (if such a policy is not already in place).

Phase 3: Provincial return to 90% of 2019 volumes — continued gradual
resumption of surgical and procedural activity

Provincial thresholds:

* < 10% test positivity and in decline for one week

* Number of outbreaks in decline for one week

* <1250 COVID-positive hospitalizations and stable or in decline for one week
* One week stable or declining medical/surgical occupancy

* <300 CRClin ICUs and stable or declining for one week

* One week stable or declining total ICU census

» Stable health human resource capacity

Direction:

1. All hospitals may resume surgical and procedural activity up to 90% of 2019 volumes, with
consideration for the following:

a. Increases in activity must not result in unsafe/unstable staffing in other areas of the
hospital (e.g., medical/surgical wards, critical care).
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b. Prioritization of resumed activity must take into consideration equitable access for hardest-
hit communities and vulnerable populations.

c. Hospitals may not move beyond 90% activity until a provincial plan for recovery is defined,
with consultation across sectors.

All hospitals must remain ready to accept transfers within 24 to 48 hours as directed by IMS or
regional leadership tables/structures, with consideration for the following:

a. Sub-regional, regional, inter-regional and intra-regional transfer decisions will aim to
mitigate disparity in ability to ramp up, considering the differential capacity to achieve 90%
activity that exists between organizations.

As required in Phase 2, all hospitals must put in place a patient transfer policy which includes a
requirement to seek patient consent to transfer upon admission to hospital.

Phase 4: Recovery — resumption of full recovery planning and activity

Provincial thresholds:

< 2.5% test positivity

Low and stable number of outbreaks

Stable or declining COVID-positive hospitalizations
Stable medical/surgical occupancy

Stable or declining CRCl in ICUs

Stable total ICU census

Stable health human resource capacity

Direction:

1.

Health system partners will be encouraged to participate in the reactivated provincial and regional
recovery tables.

Cross-sectoral work to address the care deficit across the system will be prioritized, ensuring
appropriate flow of patients to more appropriate settings.

Prioritization of recovery activity must take into consideration hardest-hit communities and
equitable access for vulnerable populations.

Ontario
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Appendix A. Patient Transfer Directive from the Chief Medical Officer of Health

The need for patient transfers will continue and is required to support ongoing balancing of the system.
Hospital providers are reminded that Directive #2.1 issued by the Chief Medical Officer of Health on
January 14, 2022 and revised on February 10, 2022, is still in effect. The Directive is as follows:

1.

Every Hospital Care Provider, acting individually and collaboratively, shall, in accordance with
applicable law, use best efforts to:

(a) Transfer or support the transfer of patients, as appropriate, within a hospital to improve the
treatment and expedite the flow of patients from admission to discharge for the purpose of
increasing the capacity of that hospital to admit new patients;

(b) Transfer or support the transfer of patients, as appropriate, to other hospitals which have the
capacity to provide treatment to patients, in order to maximize the capacity of the hospital
system to provide and maintain care to the greatest number of patients as possible;

(c) Admit or take measures to support the admission of patients from other hospitals to relieve
and support overall Ontario hospital system capacity and patient movement in the system
where it is safe to do so;

(d) Maximize the use of resources within hospitals and share resources between hospitals to
maximize the capacity of Ontario’s hospital system to provide and maintain quality care to as
many patients as possible.

Hospital Care Providers shall participate in any system coordination and reporting processes that
may be established by Ontario Health for the purpose of optimizing the capacity of Ontario’s
hospital system to provide quality services to the greatest number of patients as possible.

Appendix B. Principles for optimizing care for Wave 5

All urgent and emergent health system activity should continue, ensuring time sensitive care is
unimpeded.

The health care system remains challenged given COVID-19 and its impact on health human
resources.

Communities and health care organizations within and across regions continue to be impacted
asymmetrically.

Health care organizations and providers must continue to work together as an integrated system,
to support load balancing and to support access and flow to appropriate care settings.

A gradual, cautious and balanced approach to restarting non-urgent and non-emergent surgeries
and procedures is required, ensuring some capacity remains preserved while the system fully
recovers from health human resource pressures.

A focus on ensuring equitable access for hardest-hit communities and vulnerable populations will
be maintained.
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Data

Source / 7-day average /
Testing Dépistage Source | Yesterday/Hier | Moyenne de 7
des jours
données
. Dépistages quotidiens NOC /
Daily tests completed effectucs COR 22 417 19 877
% positivity % de positivité ’\é%%/ 11.2% 12.5%
Tests in process Analyses en cours ’\(1300%/ 9103 7 807
Daily Count / Nombre quotidien
Data o
Source / (eey 0//° gt;ange/
Acute Care Soins aigus Source | Yesterday / Hier °
des changement sur
X 7 jours
données
Confirmed patients Cas confirmés dBCS/ o
hospitalized hospitalisés RqL 1897 -32%
Cumulative Nombre cumulatif de CCM/
hospitalized health travailleurs du secteur 497 0%
X S SPGCC
sector workers de la santé hospitalisés
Nombre cumulatifs de
Cumulative health travailleurs du secteur CCM/ 0%
sector workers in ICU | de la santé aux soins SPGCC 100 0
intensifs
7-day average /
Moyenne de 7
jours
Current vented Patients actuellement
. . branchés a un CCSO/
patients (includes , incl | MP 792 778
COVID+) respirateur (incluent les | SOSMPC
COVID+)
COVID+ sur CCSO/
CRCI Vented respirateur SOSMPC 285 291

Daily Count / Nombre quotidien




Data

) Source / 7-day average /
Active Outbreaks Eclosions actives Source | Yesterday / Hier Moyenne de 7
des jours
données
Congregate Care / Habitations collectives
CCM/
LTCH FLSD SPGCC 236 280
CCM/
RH MR SPGCC 131 171
. . CCM/
Hospital Hépital SPGCC 120 147
Congregate Living / Hébergement collectif
Group Homes / Foyers de groupe / CCM/
: . logement avec 92 110
Supportive Housing . . SPGCC
services de soutien
CCM/
Shelter Refuge SPGCC 43 52
. s Etablissements CCM/
Correctional Facilities correctionnels SPGCC 14 17
Short-term Logement temporaire CCM/ 0 1
Accommodation 9 P SPGCC
Autre hébergement CCM/
Other congregate collectif SPGCC 20 25
Education / Education
. , CCM/
Childcare Garde d’enfants SPGCC 16 20
. 14 . CCM/
Elementary school Ecole élémentaire SPGCC 0 1
. : CCM/
Secondary school Ecole secondaire SPGCC 0 0
Elementary/Secondary | Ecole CCM/ 0 0
school élémentaire/secondaire | SPGCC
. CCM/
Post-Secondary Postsecondaire SPGCC 0 0
Workplaces / Lieu de travail
I . CCM/
Farm Exploitation agricole SPGCC 5 7
. Transformation CCM/
Food Processing alimentaire SPGCC 0 0
. o CCM/
Retail Vente au détail SPGCC 0 0
Medical/Health Service médical / de CCM/ ° °




Service santé SPGCC
Other Workplace Autre lieu de travail CCM/ 12 12
SPGCC
Recreational / Loisir
Bar / Restaurant / Bar / restaurant / boite CCMm/ 0 0
Nightclub de nuit SPGCC
' . Actlv!tgs de CCM /
Recreational Fitness conditionnement 0 0
. . SPGCC
physique récréatives
Personal Service Etablissement de CCM/ 0 0
Setting services personnels SPGCC
Other recreational Autre établissement de CCMm/ 2 >
setting loisir SPGCC
Other / Autre
CCMm/
Other Autre SPGCC 4 5
, e CCmMm/
Undefined Indéfini SPGCC 10 12

CCM = Provincial Case and Contact Management Solution; PHO = Public Health Ontario; NOC = COVID19
Provincial Diagnostic Network Operations Centre; CCSO = Critical Care Services Ontario; dBCS = Daily Bed
Census; CRCI = COVID-Related Critical lliness (COVID-Related Critical lliness (CRCI) is defined as: Admission to
the ICU because of a clinical syndrome consistent with COVID, AND the patient has had a positive test that is
consistent with acute COVID illness. COVID+ is a sub-set of CRCI patients whose last COVID test was positive.)

*Effective reproduction number (Rt) is updated twice weekly and not daily. Rt is not calculated for PHU Regions
with case counts < 12 over the reporting period.

SPGCC= Systéeme provincial de gestion des cas et des contacts; SPO = Santé publique Ontario; COR = Centre
des opérations du réseau provincial de diagnostic de la COVID-19; SOSMPC = Services ontariens des soins aux
malades en phase critique; RqL = Recensement quotidien des lits; MGLC = maladie grave liée a la COVID-19 (
une maladie grave liée a la COVID-19 s’entend d’'une maladie entrainant I'admission aux soins intensifs en raison
d’'un syndrome clinique correspondant a la COVID-19, ET le résultat du dépistage concorde avec une COVID-19
active. COVID+ est une série secondaire de patients dont le dernier dépistage de la COVID a été positif.)

*Le taux de reproduction effectif (Re) est mis a jour deux fois par semaine et non pas quotidiennement. Le Re
n’est pas calculé pour les régions desservies par les BSP enregistrant < 12 cas pendant la période visée par le
rapport.

Data are provided in English format / Le format des chiffres est le format anglo-saxon

Looking for more information?

» For more information about cases and deaths in Ontario over the course of this
pandemic, and for breakdowns by region, age, and sex, please view the Government of
Ontario website or the Ontario COVID-19 Data Tool by Public Health Ontario.

» Please visit the ministry website for sector-specific guidance and directives,
memorandums and other r I

Vous cherchez d’autres renseignements?

o Pour obtenir d’autres renseignements sur les cas et les décés en Ontario pendant cette
pandémie, et pour connaitre la répartition par région, age et sexe, consultez_le site Web
du gouvernement de I'Ontario ou I'Outil de données de I'Ontario sur la COVID-19 publié
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https://can01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.publichealthontario.ca%2Ffr%2Fdata-and-analysis%2Finfectious-disease%2Fcovid-19-data-surveillance%2Fcovid-19-data-tool&data=02%7C01%7CEOCOperations.MOH%40ontario.ca%7C474cc0561d594487927408d82f33c1ba%7Ccddc1229ac2a4b97b78a0e5cacb5865c%7C0%7C1%7C637311246622126223&sdata=4gvJedGsg%2Br%2Bd%2BfAomWfgooE8KIJruhJoLNJg%2BbV09g%3D&reserved=0

par Santé publique Ontario.
e Consultez le site Web du Ministére pour obtenir le document d’orientation ainsi que les

directives, notes de service et autres ressources particulieéres au secteur.
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